teleborsa //

Informazione Regolamentata n. 20233-38-2023

Data/Ora Ricezione 28 Aprile 2023 17:36:46

Euronext Growth Milan

Societa' : RACING FORCE

Identificativo : 176096

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : RACINGFORCENSS01 - FERROGGIARO

ROBERTO

Tipologia : 1.1

Data/Ora Ricezione : 28 Aprile 2023 17:36:46

Data/Ora Inizio : 28 Aprile 2023 17:36:48

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Shareholders' Meeting approves 2022

Financial Statements and a dividend of

€0.09 per share

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.





PRESS RELEASE

Racing Force: Shareholders' Meeting approves 2022 Financial Statements and a dividend of €0.09 per share

The Shareholders' Meeting also approved the "Stock Grant Plan 2023-2025", the appointment of the external auditor for the period 2023-2031 and granted the Board of Directors a new delegation to increase the share capital

Ronco Scrivia (GE, Italy), April 28th, 2023 - The Shareholders' Meeting of Racing Force S.p.A. (the "Company") met today in ordinary and extraordinary session and approved the following resolutions.

In the ordinary session, the Shareholders' Meeting examined and approved the financial statements as of December 31st, 2022 of Racing Force S.p.A. and resolved, in accordance with the proposal of the Board of Directors of March 29th, 2023, the allocation of the net profit for the year 2022, equal to Euro 2,955,976, as follows:

- Euro 39,835 to the legal reserve;
- Euro 2,312,928 to dividends to be distributed, equal to Euro 0.09 per share, gross of withholding taxes, with coupon-detachment date on May 15th, 2023, date of entitlement to receive the dividend (*record date*) on May 16th, 2023 and payment date on May 17th, 2023;
- Euro 603,213, to retained earnings.

The Shareholders also approved the "Stock Grant Plan 2023-2025", the incentive plan concerning ordinary shares of the Company, reserved for directors and managers with strategic responsibilities, employees and consultants of Racing Force Group, that provides for the right to receive free of charge up to a maximum of 1,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company, upon achievement of predetermined performance target and vesting conditions, pursuant to the terms and condition provided in the relevant

ITALY (Ronco Scrivia) - USA (Miami, Indianapolis, Mooresville) - Bahrain (Sakhir) - Belgium (Ghislenghien)
racingforce.com - ompracing.com - bellracing.com

RACINGFORCEGROUP













regulation and described in the information document on the plan available on the Company's website at www.racingforce.com, under the section "Investor Relations - Shareholders' Meetings".

The ordinary Shareholders' Meeting finally resolved to appoint the company KPMG S.p.A. as external auditor for the legal audit the period 2023-2031.

In the extraordinary session, the Shareholders' Meeting resolved to revoke the delegation to increase the share capital granted to the Board of Directors by the extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of October 15, 2021 for the portion not executed and to grant to the Board of Directors a new delegation, pursuant to art. 2443 of the Italian civil code, for a period of five years from today's date, to increase the share capital up to an overall maximum amount of 10% of the pre-existing share capital as of the date of the first exercise of the delegation, in a divisible manner and in more tranches, also with the exclusion of the option rights or for free, pursuant to art. 2441, paragraphs 4, 5 and 8 and art. 2349 of the civil code, pursuant to the terms and conditions indicated in the illustrative report of the Board of Directors available on the Company's website at www.racingforce.com, under the section "Investor Relations - Shareholders' Meetings". The Shareholders' Meeting consequently resolved to amended art. 5.1 of the bylaws of the Company.

The minutes of the Shareholders' Meeting will be made available within the terms and according to the modalities provided by law, as well as on the Company's website at www.racingforce.com, under the section "Investor Relations - Shareholders' Meetings".

Racing Force Group

Racing Force is the leading motorsports safety products group with the most advanced and comprehensive range of protection and performance products used worldwide by top professionals, amateur athletes, race teams and car manufacturers with products sold under brands such as Bell Helmets, OMP, Zeronoise and Racing Spirit. The group is based on 3 different continents: Ronco Scrivia (headquarters) and Pisa in Italy, Sakhir in Bahrain, and Miami in the USA. Today, products under the Group's brands can be found in all world championships of car and kart racing. More information about Racing Force Group is available at www.racingforce.com, as well as on www.ompracing.com, www.bellracing.com and www.racingspirit.com.

> ITALY (Ronco Scrivia) - USA (Miami, Indianapolis, Mooresville) - Bahrain (Sakhir) - Belgium (Ghislenghien) racingforce.com - ompracing.com - bellracing.com

> > RACINGFORCEGROUP













CONTACTS FOR RACING FORCE

Barabino & Partners

Stefania Bassi

E-mail: s.bassi@barabino.it mob: +39 335 6282667

Giuseppe Fresa

E-mail: g.fresa@barabino.it mob: +39 348 5703197

Racing Force

Investor Relations Roberto Ferroggiaro

E-mail: ir@racingforce.com

Media

Luigi Rossi

E-mail: media@racingforce.com

ITALY (Ronco Scrivia) - USA (Miami, Indianapolis, Mooresville) - Bahrain (Sakhir) - Belgium (Ghislenghien) racingforce.com - ompracing.com - bellracing.com











Numero di Pagine: 5